STAFF COMMENTS FOR PLANNING COMMISSION

MEETING DATE: December 7, 2016

SITE PLAN: AFP-7447-2016

TITLE: Fu Residence

REQUEST: CONSENT APPROVAL

AMENDMENT TO FINAL PLAN APPROVAL
To build a sunroom, storage room, and deck

ADDRESS.: 305 Buttry Road

ZONE: R-90 (Medium Density Residential)

Applicant: Marky Wong

Oowner: Jianzhen Fu

STAFF PERSON: Chris Berger, Planner

Enclosures:

Staff Comments and Location Map
Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Application

Exhibit 2: House Location Plat

Exhibit 3: Plans

Exhibit 4: Photos

Exhibit 5: Adjacent Property Owner Notifications
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STAFF COMMENTS
I. BACKGROUND

An application has been filed for an Amendment to Final Site Plan, AFP-7447-2016,
requesting approval to build a 513-square-foot sunroom and storage room addition
with deck at 305 Buttry Road. The subject property is located within the Brown’s
Addition Neighborhood and is zoned R-90 (Medium Density Residential).

Exhibit 4: The residence at 305 Buttry Road.

1. SCOPE OF REVIEW

This application comes before the Planning Commission per 8§ 24-172A(b)(3)(e), which
requires the Planning Commission to approve all amendments to final site plan for
single-family detached dwellings that increase the square footage of a dwelling as
originally constructed on any and/or all floors by more than fifteen (15) percent. The
proposed addition increases the square footage by approximately thirty-eight (38)
percent

111. SITE PLAN ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

In accordance with 824-170 and 824-171, the Planning Commission has the authority
to review and make determinations regarding proposed amendments to site plans for
the purpose of protecting the public health, safety, and general welfare. Sec. 24-170
outlines the findings for the approval of the site plan. Staff provides the following
comments and findings for the Planning Commission’s consideration.
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Site Characteristics

The subject property is a 1,335-square-foot, one-story, single-family detached
residential building situated on a 0.32-acre lot along Buttry Road. The side yard
setback both to the north and south is ten (10) feet. A wraparound deck is located at
the building’s northeast corner, and a sunroom addition is located on the east
elevation. A paved parking pad and driveway are located to the northwest of the
residence.

| RESUBDIVISION PLAT

BEOWN S ADDITION
.10 GAITHERGBURG

MINTGOMERY COUNTY, MD.

Exhibit 2: House Location Plat. The proposed sunroom and deck are circled in red.
Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning

The surrounding properties are developed as single family detached homes and are
also are zoned R-90.




Architectural Design

The applicant seeks to construct a new one-story, 513-square-foot sunroom and
storage room with deck on the east elevation. The existing sunroom and deck will be
removed as part of this project.

The sunroom and deck will have wood post foundations with concrete footings. The
adjoining storage room will have a continuous concrete block foundation to
accommodate a crawlspace. The wood-frame walls will be covered with vinyl siding and
fascia that matches the existing. The applicant proposes four (4), aluminum 1/1 sash
windows on the south elevation; five (5) on the east elevation; and two (2) on the
north elevation. It is Staff’s opinion that these windows should match the existing 6/6
sash windows on the residence. The gable roof will be covered with asphalt shingles to
match the existing roof. The two (2) aluminum doors on the north elevation will match
the existing door on the elevation.

The deck will extend twenty-eight (28) feet, eight (8) inches, along the storage room
on the north elevation and measure (3) feet, nine (9) inches wide. It will include a
wood floor and railing.

The minimum side yard setback in the R-90 Zone is ten (10) feet, per § 24-32(c) of
the City Code. The existing residence is ten (10) feet from the side yard. Per 8 24-
165A(1), the deck “may extend into any minimum side yard setback area not more
than three (3) feet.” Therefore, Staff seeks a nine (9) inch reduction in the deck’s
width so it is in conformance with the City Code’s setback requirements.
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Exhibit 3: Plans: The floor plan for the proposed sunroom, storage room, and deck
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Exhibit 3: Plans: Proposed side (north) elevation showing the storage room and deck
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Exhibit 3: Plans: Proposed rear (east) elevation showing the sunroom, storage room, and deck
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Exhibit 3: Plans: The side (south) elevation of the proposed sunroom

Summary of Findings
1V. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

Staff recommends approval of amendment to final site plan AFP-7447-2016 with the
conditions that the new windows match the existing and the deck width is reduced nine
(9) inches to meet the setback limits. It is Staff’s opinion that the proposed sunroom,
storage room, and deck will not adversely affect the character of the property, the
community, or the development of any adjacent properties.

V. CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission BASED ON THE EXHIBITS
SUBMITTED, THE STAFF REPORT, STAFF FINDINGS, AND STAFF
RECOMMENDATION, GRANT AFP-7447-2016, SUNROOM, STORAGE ROOM, AND
DECK CONSTRUCTION, AMENDMENT TO FINAL PLAN APPROVAL, FINDING IT
IN COMPLIANCE WITH 824-172A AND 824-170 OF THE CITY’S ZONING
ORDINANCE, WITH TWO (2) CONDITIONS:

1. Applicant to revise site plans prior to issuance of permit(s) so that the proposed
deck does not encroach more than three (3) feet into the side yard setback; and
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2. Applicant to revise elevations prior to issuance of permit(s) so that the proposed
windows are 6/6 sash to match the existing windows on the residence.




